For information about the reasons that produced material changes compared with comparative figures in key

items, see Section 2A above.

• The increase in the market risk capital requirement is mainly attributable to exacerbation of the equity risk

scenario due to an increase in the Symmetric Adjustment (SA) component.

• A change in the risk-free, linked shekel interest rate curve led to an increase of the capital requirements in some

of the insurance scenarios and as a consequence caused a reduction of the Company’s capital surplus and

Economic Solvency Ratio.

• In the Reporting Period, the Consumer Price Index rose by 1.57% and led to an increase of the capital

requirements in some of the insurance scenarios and as a consequence causing the Company’s capital surplus

and Economic Solvency Ratio to be reduced.

Harel Insurance Company Ltd.
Economic Solvency Ratio Report at June 30, 2025

24

• Release of the capital requirements for existing business led to an increase of the Company’s capital surplus and

economic solvency ratio to increase and capital requirements for new business sold in the Reporting Period led

to a reduction of the Company’s capital surplus and Economic Solvency Ratio.

6. MCR

(A) MCR

June 30,
2025

December
31, 2024

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

 NIS million

MCR according to the MCR linear formula 3,234 3,149

Lower boundary (25% of SCR in the transitional period) 2,553 2,439

Upper boundary (45% of SCR in the transitional period) 4,595 4,389

Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) 3,234 3,149

(B) Own funds for the purpose of MCR

 June 30, 2025

 Tier-1 capital
Tier-2
capital Total

 (Unaudited)

 NIS million

Own funds for the purpose of solvency capital requirement (SCR)  13,550 5,106 18,656

Deviation from quantitative limitations due to MCR (*) - (4,459) (4,459)

Own funds for the purpose of MCR  13,550 647 14,197

 December 31, 2024

 Tier-1 capital
Tier-2
capital Total

 (Audited)

 NIS million

Own funds for the purpose of solvency capital requirement (SCR)  11,896 4,877 16,773

Deviation from quantitative limitations due to MCR (*) - (4,247) (4,247)

Own funds for the purpose of MCR  11,896 630 12,526

(*) In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 3, Part B to the Economic Solvency Regime Appendix, Tier-2 capital shall
not exceed 20% of MCR.

Harel Insurance Company Ltd.
Economic Solvency Ratio Report at June 30, 2025

25

7. Effect of application of the instructions in the transitional period

 June 30, 2025

Including
application of
the TMTP

Effect of
inclusion of the
Deduction in
the transitional
period

Effect of a rate
of 50% Tier-2
capital in the
transitional
period

Without
application of
the TMTP

 (Unaudited)

 NIS million

Total insurance liabilities,
including Risk Margin
(RM) 100,236 (1,491) - 101,727

Basic Tier-1 capital 12,126 973 - 11,153
Own funds for the
purpose of SCR 18,656 829 1,021 16,806
Solvency capital
requirement (SCR) 10,211 (360) - 10,571

 December 31, 2024

Including
application of
the TMTP

Effect of
inclusion of the
Deduction in
the transitional
period

Effect of a rate
of 50% Tier-2
capital in the
transitional
period

Without
application of
the TMTP

 (Audited)

 NIS million

Total insurance liabilities,
including Risk Margin
(RM) 98,431 (1,585) - 100,016

Basic Tier-1 capital 11,507 1,035 - 10,472
Own funds for the
purpose of SCR 16,773 953 976 14,844
Solvency capital
requirement (SCR) 9,754 (203) - 9,957

Material changes that occurred compared with comparative figures

A linear subtraction from the amount of the Deduction was performed, adjusted for the transitional period.

8. Restrictions on dividend distribution

It is the Company’s policy to hold a robust capital base to ensure its solvency and ability to meet its obligations to

policyholders, to maintain its ability to continue its business activity and so that it is able to produce a yield for its

shareholders. The Company is subject to the capital requirements and defined regulations with respect to the

distribution of dividends.